

No. 99-1908

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ALEXANDER,
DIRECTOR, ALABAMA DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA SANDOVAL,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
7800 Bonhomme Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 721-1213

KAREN TRIPP
Counsel of Record
Suite 2690
1100 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 658-9323

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Constitution Does Not Require Exemptions for Language from Generally Applicable Laws Under <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i>	3
A. The <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> Rule Should Apply to Language as Well as to Religious Practice.	4
B. If Some Exceptions are Required to a Generally Applicable Law Concerning the Official Language, Then Countless Additional Exceptions Will be Necessary.	6
C. Alabama’s Selection of English as the Language for Testing Drivers is Clearly Justified.....	7
D. The Federal Government Itself Requires English Proficiency as a Condition of Naturalization, and Issues of Federalism Are Not Implicated Here.	10
1. The Federal Government Itself Requires English Proficiency as a Condition of Naturalization.....	10
2. Issues of Federalism are Not Implicated Here	11
E. English Is Becoming the Language of the 21 st Century	11

II. Neither the Constitution – Written and Applied in English – Nor Its Implementation Can Require Official Use of Any Language Other than English.	4
A. States Cannot Be Required to Depart from English in Their Official Documents.	16
B. Basic Constitutional Rights are Premised on One Common Language.	18
C. Neither Congress Nor the Individual States Have the Authority to Establish an Official Language Other Than English.	20
D. The Constitution Disfavors Language Balkanization.	21
1. The Decision Below Would Promote Language Balkanization of Municipalities.	22
2. Prior Economic Forces Preventing Balkanization Have Diminished, Leaving Language as the Main Catalyst.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	21
<i>Elston v. Talladega County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 997 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 892 (1990)2, 3, 4, 5, 6	
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	19
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	21
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999) 6, 7, 19	
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend V.....	11
 Other Authorities	
<i>Aeronautics Committee of New York City's Bar As-</i> <i>sociation Seeks to Raise the Bar on Safety</i> , 12 Air Safety Week 33 (Aug. 17, 1998)	8
Roy A. Basler, 2 <i>Collected Works of Abraham</i> <i>Lincoln</i> 461 (1953-55).....	22
Roy A. Basler, 3 <i>Collected Works of Abraham Lin-</i> <i>coln</i> 17-18, 88, 120-21 (1953-55)	24
Roy A. Basler, 4 <i>Collected Works of Abraham Lin-</i> <i>coln</i> 438 (1953-55)	24
Gabor S. Boritt, <i>Lincoln and the Economics of the</i> <i>American Dream</i> 234 (1994).....	24
Winston Churchill, Speech at Harvard University (Sept. 5, 1943)	25
Cong. Rec. H9741 (Aug. 1, 1996)	23

Francois Crepeau, " <i>The Law of Quebec's Secession</i> ", 27 <i>American Review of Canadian Studies</i> 27-50 (Sept. 1997)	23
Miguel de Unamuno, <i>The Tragic Sense of Life</i> , <i>Author's Preface</i> , xxxiii (J.E. Crawford Fritch transl. 1921)	20
Fiona Fleck, " <i>Swiss Want English as Second Lan- guage</i> ", <i>London Telegraph</i> , Oct. 29, 2000	13
Toby Helm, " <i>English is Language of Today, Ger- mans Admit</i> ", <i>London Telegraph</i> , Apr. 6, 2000	13
William Langewiesche, " <i>The Lessons of ValuJet 592</i> ", 281 <i>Atlantic Monthly</i> 81 (Mar. 1998)	8
D. Mandelbaum, <i>Selected Writings in Language</i> , <i>Culture and Personality by Edward Sapir</i> (1949)	7
<i>Matthew 12:25</i>	22
Gregory Rabassa, " <i>No Two Snowflakes are Alike: Translation as Metaphor</i> " at 1, reprinted in John Biguenet and Rainer Schulte, <i>The Craft of Translation 1</i> (1989)	20, 21
<i>Report of the Secretary of Civil Aviation, Spain</i> (Oct. 1978), reprinted in <i>Aircraft Accident Digest</i> (ICAO Circular 153-AN/56, 22-68)	8
Theodore Roosevelt, " <i>The Children of the Cruci- ble</i> ", 14 <i>Annals of America 1916-1928</i> , 129, at 130 (1968)	18
<i>Sample Sentences For Written English Testing</i> , Im- migration & Naturalization Service, INS Online, http://www.ins.usdoj.gov/graphics/services/natz/n atzsamp.htm (last modified Aug. 16, 2000)	11
George Steiner, <i>After Babel: Aspects of Language and Translation</i> (3d ed. 1998)	6, 17
Barbara Wallraff, " <i>What Global Language?</i> ", 286 <i>Atlantic Monthly</i> 52 (Nov. 2000)	13

James Wilson, <i>Summation Address to the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention</i> (Dec. 11, 1787), reprinted in <i>The Debate On The Constitution -- Federalist and Antifederalist Speeches, Articles, and Letters During The Struggle Over Ratification</i> 865-66 (Gryphon Eds. 1993)	16
2000 World Almanac 895 (1999)	9
